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The Sweat of One’s Brow

African-American Laborers on a Florida Farm
1. [African-American Photographica]: [Florida]: [PAIR OF COMMERCIALLYPRODUCED PHOTOGRAPH ALBUMS FEATURING LARGE-FORMAT
IMAGES OF AFRICAN-AMERICANS AND OTHER LABORERS ON
A POTATO FARM IN FLORIDA]. [Hastings, Fl. ca. 1920s]. Two volumes.
Eighteen sepia-toned photographs, each approximately 7½ x 9½ inches. Oblong
quarto. Contemporary black leatherette, all photographs linen-backed and bound
in on stubs. Mild shelf wear. Photographs in excellent condition.
A very interesting pair of photo albums with large-format images featuring
African-American field workers and other manual laborers working for Superior
Brand New Potatoes in Florida in the early 20th century. The photographs were
professionally produced by the Higginbotham Photo Company of Dallas, Texas,
with their paper label affixed to the inside front cover of each album. Ten of the
eighteen photographs feature African-American laborers in the fields, on tractors,
posed outside the processing area, or on trucks loading freight trains. Of the ten
photographs, four are unique examples and three are present in duplicate. In addition to the African-American workers, several shots feature poor white laborers
processing potatoes, including one shot of workers using a Boggs Potato Grader.
Hastings became the “Potato capital of Florida” in the early 1900s after Thomas
Horace Hastings established a 1,569-acre plantation to grow winter vegetables.
Soon he switched to potatoes, and by 1917 he enjoyed great success. Hastings
remains an important agricultural center today, serving as the packing and shipping center for a tri-county consortium of potato farmers, with farms that also
produce cabbage, onions, eggplant, and other vegetables.
$1750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Picking Cotton and Processing Cane in the Post-Civil War South
2. [African-American Photographica]: [TWO STEREOVIEWS FEATURING AFRICAN-AMERICAN SUBJECTS]. New Jersey; [n.p.]: Underwood
& Underwood; [n.p.], [ca. 1895]. Two stereoviews on card, each 3½ x 7 inches.
Minor edge wear. Very good.
A pair of stereoviews featuring African-American subjects. The first was published by Underwood & Underwood in New Jersey, and features several men,
women, and children picking cotton in Georgia. The caption reads, “Cotton is
King – Plantation Scene, Georgia” and is copyrighted 1895. The second image
is a color-printed stereoview showing seven African-American men posing with
sugar cane. This image is captioned, “Native Cane Grinders in Sunny Florida.”
It is no. 299 of a series, though the maker is not identified. A nice pair of stereo
cards featuring African-American laborers in the American South.
$200.

Documenting Several African-American Members
of the Greatest Generation, and Their Families
3. [African-American Photographica]: [Brandon, Ola A. Mayo]: [ANNOTATED VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM KEPT BY AN AFRICANAMERICAN WOMAN FROM WASHINGTON, D.C., DOCUMENTING
HER FAMILY MEMBERS, ESPECIALLY HER MILITARY BROTHERS
WHO SERVED IN WORLD WAR II]. [Various locations. ca. 1941-1945]. Approximately 100 photographs, the great majority mounted, most captioned in white
ink on the album leaves. Oblong octavo. Contemporary brown textured boards,
string tied. Moderate wear to album. Occasional heavy wear to photographs, a
few removed, a handful loose. Overall very good.

A charming collection of family photographs assembled by Ola A. Mayo
Brandon of Washington, D.C. Ola A.
Mayo (born 1918) was raised as one
of twelve children in rural Moneta,
Virginia, and by 1940 had moved to Washington, D.C. and was employed as a
domestic worker. In 1941 she married Sheppard A. Brandon (1919-1977), who
joined the army the following year. Sheppard appears just a couple of times, as
a civilian. Several other relatives in uniform are pictured here, including brothers William, Edward, and Samuel Mayo, and brother-in-law Sergeant Willie F.
Brandon. Some of the photographs of the male service members are dated in
the years of World War II, indicating that these men served their country during
the war. Ola also seems to have found new work during the war. One snapshot
shows her standing in front of a school bus, captioned “I am the driver.” A small
percentage of the photographs are post-war, and there are numerous shots of
African-American women and children, most of whom are named. An excellent
source of African-American family history for the Washington, D.C. area and a
record of service for at least four military servicemen of the Greatest Generation.
$1500.

African-American Sharecroppers in 1880s Georgia
4. [African-American Photographica]: [Georgia]: [COLLECTION OF SIX
PHOTOGRAPHS DOCUMENTING AFRICAN-AMERICAN LABORERS
WORKING IN GEORGIA IN THE 1880s]. [Around Marietta and Kennesaw,
Ga. ca. 1888]. Six sepia-toned photographs, each 4½ x 7½ inches, one mounted
on card, the remaining five removed from previous backings. Minor wear and
surface soiling. Very good.
A striking collection of six substantial photographs documenting the working
lives of African Americans in Georgia in the late 19th century. The subjects
of the photographs are men, women, and children, most of whom were likely
sharecroppers given the prevailing practices of the time. The photographs are
well-composed and informative, and feature the following subjects:
1) African-American laundress posed with a load of laundry atop her head,
standing amid clotheslines stocked with drying clothes. This photograph is
the only example mounted on card, which is captioned in manuscript on the
front, "Marietta, Ga. Dec. '88" and on the verso, "Kennesaw Mt. Marietta,
Ga." The additional photographs are not annotated, but were found with
the present example, were printed on the same photographic paper, and some
appear to share subjects.
2) Eight African-American men and women picking cotton in a cotton field, with
three of the men looking into the camera. One of the men has a full basket
of cotton perched atop his head. An overflowing bail of cotton stands next
to another man.
3) African-American man, three women, and one child posed in the middle
background, in the doorway of, and around a small clapboard house and
a water well. The house resembles those occupied by rural sharecroppers
in the Jim Crow South. The man is holding a full basket of cotton on his
shoulder, and is likely one of the same men from the previous photograph.
The house itself is situated right at the edge of a cotton field, which can be
seen in the foreground.
4) Two African-American women and a child boiling laundry in a rural setting.
One of the women is seated and stares into the camera along with the child,
while the other woman sorts clothes from a large bucket. The seated woman
appears to be smoking a pipe. The child is holding a metal pail, and is likely
assisting in the work.
5) Bearded African-American man paused in the street in the midst of operating a
four-wheel oxcart. He stares straight into the camera from the middle distance.
6) Small African-American child sitting in a large basket of cotton, posed amidst
a cotton patch. The young boy stands inside the same style of basket as those
seen in the second and third photos above. This photograph may have been
taken in a studio setting, though no photographer is identified for any of
the images.
A small but informative group of photographs showing the daily working lives of
African-American cotton field laborers and laundresses in the penultimate decade
of the 19th century in Georgia.
$1750.

History of an African-American World War II Battalion,
Printed in Occupied Germany
5. [African Americana]: [World War II]: HISTORY OF THE 43d SIGNAL
HEAVY CONSTRUCTION BATTALION FROM ACTIVATION TO V-J
DAY (7 FEBRUARY 1944 TO 2 SEPTEMBER 1954). [Frankfurt am MainSchwanheim: Printed by Franz Jos. Henrich, November 1945]. 114pp. Profusely
illustrated from photographs. Front board and titlepage printed in blue, black and
red. Quarto. Original printed paper boards, tan cloth backstrip. Cloth chipped at
foot of spine, boards very lightly soiled. Very good.
An extensive and profusely-illustrated regimental history of the 43rd Signal Heavy
Construction Battalion, an African-American unit that fought in Germany during
the last two years of World War II. This history of the battalion was partially
written and edited by African-American members of the unit serving as associate
editors. It was printed in occupied Germany in November 1945, almost certainly
in a small edition for distribution among members of the battalion – the concluding section of the volume has a section for “autographs.” Included is a detailed
timeline of the unit’s activities from February 1944 to early October 1945, along
with a technical history, pictures of the all-white officer corps, a detailed background of the 43rd, and a short account of individual recognitions. The three
most detailed sections of the work give
in-depth accounts of the Headquarters
section, Company A, and Company B,
respectively. These sections are also
full of images of the soldiers in training, and include roster lists.
The 43rd Signal Heavy Construction
Battalion was formed at Camp Crowder,
Missouri on February 7, 1944. The
battalion served in four separate campaigns in Europe: northern France,
the Rhineland, Ardennes-Alsace, and
central Europe, spending most of 1945
in Germany. The battalion was responsible for constructing communications
support throughout Europe, laying
or hanging hundreds of miles of wire
and cable during their time in the war.
The battalion was inactivated on May
28, 1946 while in Germany, but was
reactivated and redesignated for service
in Vietnam in 1966. OCLC records
just two copies, at the New York Public
Library and Southern Methodist University’s DeGolyer Library.
OCLC 67778375.
$575.

Rebuilding an Idaho Mine Destroyed by Striking Miners
6. Bryan, Robert Perry and Junieta M.: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM OF
ROBERT PERRY BRYAN, MINING AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
AT BUNKER HILL MINE, IDAHO, AND HIS WIFE JUNIETA, AT THE
TURN OF THE 20th CENTURY]. [Wardner, Id.; Kellogg, Id.; Spokane, Wa.
ca. 1899-1906]. Fifty-four photographs, 3½ x 4½ inches, one on each album page,
mounted within a paper photo frame, most with manuscript captions. Lock of son
Everett’s baby hair tied in a pink ribbon laid in. Oblong small quarto. Pebbled
red cloth, silver gilt lettering to front cover. Front joint nearly broken, rear joint
weakening, wear to extremities, light soiling to boards, endpapers removed. A
few small edge tears to paper photo frames, fading or slight warping to a few
photos. Overall very good.
An intimate photo album documenting the early career and life of Robert Perry
Bryan (“Perry”) and his wife, Junieta (“June”) in northern Idaho and eastern
Washington in the early 20th century. Bryan moved to Silver Valley in northern
Idaho in 1900 to help rebuild the Bunker Hill Mine, then one of the largest min-

ing operations in the world. In the midst of a labor strike in April 1899, a group
of miners affiliated with the Western Federation of Miners seized a Northern
Pacific train in Burke, Idaho and took it to Wardner. After a shootout with the
Bunker Hill security guards, they laid three thousand pounds of dynamite to the
concentrator and completely destroyed it. They also burned the company office,
boarding house, and the home of the mine manager. Despite this, Bunker Hill
was able to rebuild quickly, and was up and running with even greater capacity
within three months.
The album begins with small photos of Perry and June, and then an image of
June with their son Everett (1901-1972) in Spokane. Scenes of the mine start
with the “Wreck of Mine,” which shows a jungle of splintered wood following
the blast. There are also group shots with the miners, and a shot of the Army
encampment at Kellogg, Idaho, including Bryan’s note that they were “colored
soldiers.” Governor Frank Steunenberg had requested that federal troops be ordered into Kellogg and the Silver Valley, and those troops included the all-black
24th Infantry Regiment (Buffalo Soldiers).

There are several scenes from a steamship on Lake Coeur d’Alene and then along
the Spokane River and Spokane Falls, including a shot of a Bunker Hill power
station on the river. In 1903, Washington Water and Power completed over eighty
miles of electrical lines between Spokane Falls and Burke, and the company was
able to upgrade to electrical machinery, likely with the help of Bryan. There
are additional shots of the Bunker Hill Mine in the course of rebuilding, and a
shot of the aerial tramway that connected the mine in Wardner with the mill in
Kellogg. Interspersed are several photos of Perry and June together at home
and visiting with friends, as well as traveling throughout the Inland Northwest,
including stops at mining locations.
A fascinating look into the heyday of mining (and labor wars) in the northwest
just as it was starting to modernize.
$1500.

Inducing Working Men and Women
to Come to Post-Gold Rush California
7. [California]: FACTS FOR EMIGRANTS TO CALIFORNIA: A CIRCULAR ISSUED TO WORKINGMEN, FROM THE CALIFORNIA LABOR
EXCHANGE. San Francisco: Fred’k MacCrellish & Co., 1869. 12pp. printed
in double columns, plus [4]pp. of advertisements, and advertisements wrappers.
Original printed green wrappers. Two vertical creases, small chips in edges of
wrappers. Stitching loosening. Very good.
A scarce pamphlet inducing working men and women to come to California,
where jobs are promised to be plentiful and the living good. Two pages of text
list scores of occupations, the number of workers desired in each, the pay, and
the slots already filled. Other tables provide statistics on the cost of living in
California. Women are encouraged to come, as are unskilled laborers, and there
is information on education resources in the state and the potential for farmers.
The California Labor Exchange was established in April 1868 to provide “poor
people, residents of the State, and immigrants, with employment.” They boast
that in their first eight months of operation they found employment for upwards
of 12,000 people. The advertisements are for some of the most prominent and
influential businesses in California at the time, including the Pacific Mail Steamship
Company, Wells Fargo, the Alta California Newspaper, and the Bank of California.
Scarce; OCLC locates a total of eight copies.
COWAN, p.201. SABIN 10003. OCLC 19381623, 228682803.
$1200.

The Laws of the Diggings
8. [California Gold Rush]: COLUMBIA MINING LAWS [caption title]. [Columbia, Ca.: Gazette Print, 1853]. Broadside, 10¾ x 8 inches. Printed in three
columns. A bit of light foxing, mostly in margins. Near fine. In a folding cloth
clamshell case, spine gilt.
A rare broadside printing of the laws of the Columbia Mining District in California
in 1853, created and enforced by the miners for their own self-government. The
seventeen articles all deal with regulations for mining and claims. The first nine
set out rules for making and operating claims. The next three address foreign
ownership of claims. Article 10: “None but Americans and Europeans who have
or shall declare their intentions of becoming citizens, shall hold claims in this
district....” Article 11: “Neither Asiatics nor South Sea Islanders shall be allowed
to mine in this district, either for themselves or for others.” Article 12 sets out
a punishment for any miner who sells a claim to an Asian or a Polynesian. The
final five articles set out rules for enforcing the laws, including the creation of a
Miners Committee, and a system of binding arbitration. According to the text, the
laws were adopted “at a meeting of the Miners of the Columbia Mining District,
held Oct. 1st, 1853...,” and the laws are signed in print by “C.H. Chamberlain,
Pres.” and “R.A. Robinson, Sec’y.”
“The item is of basic importance...as an example of how the California miners – or
men beyond the reach of government anywhere else in our States and Territories,
for that matter – banded together and enacted and enforced codes of law for their
own protection” – Eberstadt. The Columbia Gazette (which printed this broadside)
was, according to Kemble, the second newspaper to operate in Columbia, starting operations in the fall of 1852. The first newspaper in the area, the Columbia
Star, apparently printed only two or three issues in October-November of 1851,
before the printing press was destroyed by vandals.
Greenwood locates only three copies, at the California Historical Society and
the Bancroft Library, and the Streeter copy, which was sold at the Clifford sale
in 1994. Rocq lists a copy at the Huntington Library. OCLC adds copies at
Yale, Library of Congress, University of California at San Diego, Stanford, and
DeGolyer Library at Southern Methodist University. A rare and interesting
example of the search for order in the tumult of the gold rush.
The Streeter copy sold to Howell for $550 in 1968. It later reappeared in the
sale of California collector Henry Clifford in 1994.
GREENWOOD 381. ROCQ 15427. EBERSTADT 131:105. STREETER SALE
2735. CLIFFORD SALE 26. OCLC 29876358.
$6500.

An interesting carpenter’s account book
from 19th-century Philadelphia containing
a voluminous amount of entries listing client
names, types of carpentry work done, and
the costs thereof. Internal evidence (his
name on pages 52 and 114) suggests that
this belonged to Philadelphia carpenters
John and W.H. Martin. The accounts start
on July 22, 1835, exactly one month after
the 1835 Philadelphia general strike ended.
Workers’ rights and formative unions owe
much to this strike in Philadelphia, the first
general strike by wage workers in North
America. The strike helped alleviate long
hours and low pay by involving some 20,000
workers who demanded a ten-hour work day
and increased wages. The strike was very
successful, ending in an almost complete
victory for the workers.
About half of the ledger deals with work done
in the first five years in which it was kept,
1835-1840. There are no entries from June
1847 to June 1849, and only sporadic entries
from 1857 to the final entries in 1866; most
of the rest of the accounts are from 1840 to
1855, except the two-year hiatus.

Account Book of a Philadelphia Carpenter
9. [Carpenter Work in Philadelphia]: [Martin, John and W.H.]: [ORIGINAL
MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNT BOOK FOR PHILADELPHIA CARPENTERS
JOHN AND W.H. MARTIN, RECORDING DAILY WORK, SUPPLIES,
AND EARNINGS, 1835 – 1866]. [Philadelphia]. 1835-1866. 153,[16]pp. Contemporary half calf and marbled boards. Binding worn and rubbed. Very good.

The account book lists a wide assortment
of different types of work accomplished by
carpenters, including framing, putting up
awnings, “repairing a privey seat,” hanging
doors and windows, putting up lightning
rods, making shutters, mending floors, and
much more. In addition, Martin seemed
to occasionally make furniture, specifically
benches and tables, for which there are some
entries here. It also contains important information on the prices paid by tradesmen
for supplies in Philadelphia at the time, mostly lumber and nails in this case.
Although there is no explicit ownership signature, both internal evidence and
other material purchased from the same estate suggest John Martin as the principal
craftsperson and W.H. Martin as an employee or other principal of the business.
The ledger offers much insight into American trade in one of its most important
cities at a time of immense growth.
A fascinating account book with much detail on the development of Philadelphia
private homes in the middle of the 19th century.
$4000.

Enlisting African-Americans in the Confederate Army
10. [Civil War]: [Slavery]: [Confederate Imprint]: CIRCULAR. ADJUTANT
AND INSPECTOR GENERAL’S OFFICE, GENERAL ORDERS, No. 32....
AN ACT TO INCREASE THE EFFICIENCY OF THE ARMY BY THE
EMPLOYMENT OF FREE NEGROES AND SLAVES IN CERTAIN CAPACITIES [caption title]. Richmond. March 11, 1864. Broadside, 18 x 12 inches.
Printed in three columns. Previously folded, with a couple small separations along
old fold lines. Light toning and foxing. About very good.
A very scarce and quite interesting broadside circular printing of the act which
allowed slaves and free Blacks to be used in certain tasks by the Confederate Army
during the Civil War, as well as instructions for the conscription and induction
of those men into the armed forces. The Confederacy was loath to arm any of
its slave population, but by 1864 could not spare any further manpower from
their infantry to perform menial tasks, and the government therefore passed a
law allowing slaves to be used “in certain capacities,” such as the construction
of fortification, the production of arms, and the transport of materiel. The first
column of this broadside comprises a full printing of that law, while the remainder
sets forth the rules for the impressment of slaves into military service, for their
care while in service, and for the compensation of their owners.
A fascinating piece that lays bare the desperation of the Confederacy for labor
and supplies in early 1864. Not in Parrish & Willingham.
$5000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

by six views of the ground-level processing area, where the coal is
dumped onto large conveyor belts that load it into railway cars. In
one of the exterior views a Rock Island railway car is prominent,
loaded with coal, likely on its way to Chicago. The last two images
– close-up, top-down views of rail cars overflowing with coal – are
from the New York Central Railroad.
Six of the images carry a photographer’s stamp reading “Chicago
Architectural Photographing Company” in the negative. The
company was founded in 1885 to meet the demand for architectural
photography in the bustling post-fire building boom in Chicago.
Their prolific photographic services were employed by architectural
legends such as Adler & Sullivan, Frank Lloyd Wright, and Burnham
& Root. In addition to a vast array of buildings and construction
projects, the company photographed various mining companies in
Illinois and Indiana, though it seems to have been a small part of
their business. A handful of institutional collections include scattered holdings of mining photographs taken by the company, but
nothing as comprehensive as the present album.
An important album of coal mining photographs that capture the
cramped working conditions inside the mine in a visceral manner, along with a peak into the process of how past generations
transported one of the most important energy sources of the time.
$2000.

With Stark Images from Inside a Midwest Coal Mine
11. [Coal Mining Photographica]: [PROFESSIONALLY-PRODUCED TRADE
PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM DOCUMENTING THE EXTRACTION AND
TRANSPORTATION OF COAL]. [N.p., most likely in Illinois or Indiana]:
Chicago Architectural Photographing Company, [ca. early 1900s]. Seventeen
large-format, black-and-white photographs, backed on linen, each 7½ x 9½ inches.
Oblong quarto. Contemporary black textured cloth. Minor soiling and wear. Images a bit dust-soiled. Very good.
An impactful and informative collection of photographs documenting the process
of coal extraction from inside a shaft mine to the loading of the railway cars. The
album includes exterior views of a few different mines, with prominent headframes;
the first image is titled “Mine No. 3” in the negative. This image also features
an early model automobile, from the 1930s at the latest. Five images capture the
underground workings of the miners as they chisel away large blocks of coal from
a wall in a pinched, claustrophobic setting. One image shows a hallway with a
wood plank floor and walls supported with corrugated metal. This is followed

smaller, some slightly larger), a handful of panoramas, and
about ten examples 8 x 10 inches. One cloth photograph
album, two paperbound photo albums, numerous loose
album pages, and the remainder of approximately 950
photographs loose. Some slightly faded, minor edge wear,
a handful unevenly trimmed, almost all of the loose photos
previously mounted, with adhesive and paper remnants on
verso. A handsome and engaging assemblage.
An amazing collection of vernacular photography, most
detailing public works projects in Connecticut from the
late 1920s through the 1940s. The earliest of the photos
are housed in the cloth photo album and date from 1892
to 1894, showing the construction of the Washington Avenue bridge and sewer system in Waterbury, Connecticut
and the construction of the Bethany Dam. In fact, the
lion’s share of the photos in the present archive come
from Waterbury, Bethany, or other towns in New Haven
and Litchfield counties. The majority of the images in
the album focus on the Bethany Dam project, with additional shots of houses and other buildings presumably
near the site, perhaps structures now lost in the wake of
the dam’s construction. Other photos show construction
of a pipeline and a small pedestrian bridge.
The next important series of photos, several hundred of
them in fact, focus on the construction of the Shepaug
Dam, which the city of Waterbury completed in 1933 to
divert water from the Shepaug River to Waterbury city
reservoirs. Over a third of the total number of photographs
in the archive concern either the Shepaug or Bantam rivers, most with manuscript captions on the verso. Most
of these photos show the construction of the dam, the
Shepaug River Bridge, or the Bantam River or Morris,
Connecticut siphon tunnels. These photos date from
about 1919 to the mid-1930s, concentrated mostly around
the late ‘20s and early ‘30s, when most of the construction was accomplished. There are also numerous photos
of the power station and other related buildings around
the construction site.

Building Connecticut, Especially the Bethany Dam
12. [Connecticut]: [MASSIVE ARCHIVE OF OVER 1,550 ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, MAINLY
IN NEW HAVEN COUNTY, CONNECTICUT, 1892 – 1951]. [Mainly
Waterbury, Ct. 1892-1951]. Approximately 1,550 sepia-toned or black-and-white
photographs, most between 2 x 4 inches and 4 x 6 inches (a handful slightly

The majority of the remainder of the archive shows road, bridge, and waterway
construction from all around the Waterbury area, including a great many photos
showing downtown Waterbury, and with numerous images of the construction
or paving of roads such as Watertown Avenue, Alder Street, Baldwin Street, or
Lovers Lane near the Mad River Bridge, as well as the Shepaug River Bridge,
Bank Street Bridge, Turkey Hill Bridge, Sheffield Street Bridge, and the Silver
Street Bridge over the Mad River. There is a striking juxtaposition of two photos

in one of the paperbound albums, showing the South Main Street Bridge as it
was in 1929 and as it was renewed in 1940, both shots taken from practically the
same vantage point. The snapshots highlight the difference in bridge construction styles, the older showing the traditional trestle system common in the 19th
century and then the sleeker, modern box girder style. There are a couple dozen
images marking the period between the two bridges, showing the dismantling of
the old and the rising of the new.

Great Brook at the Naugatuck River from South Main Street, along Elm Street,
Meadow Street, and Brook Street to North Main Street. This selection of photographs, more than any other in the archive, shows people at work on the project,
building the pipe and paving the foundation of the waterway. It appears that
the project was intended to change the flow of water near Waterbury, perhaps to
supply water to a different part of the city, relieve flooding in the area, or divert
the water to a reservoir.

The other paperbound album spotlights Chase Park, the Chase Parkway, and a
bridge built over Sled Haul Brook. The images date from 1927 to 1938 and reveal
a landscape transformed from a rural park area to a modern parkway, complete
with a brand new bridge. This series of about 100 photographs is particularly
interesting for its depiction of the march of progress through a particularly scenic
rural Connecticut area.

This archive is an important treasure trove for the urban planner or developer,
or anyone studying water use, engineering, architecture, or public works projects,
specifically dam, bridge, and road construction. Some groups of photographs
are like time-lapse photography; one can almost watch the Shepaug River Bridge
being built from the foundation to finished product through a couple hundred
photographs. The photos reveal the massive nature of this and other public
works projects, especially interesting since most of the work here was begun and
completed in the darkest years of the Great Depression.
Joseph W. Dellapenna, “Waterbury’s ‘Water War’” on Rhode Island Water Resources Board website.
$7500.

Another series of over seventy photographs shows the construction of a pipeline
along Great Brook in Waterbury from 1919 to 1935. The photographs follow

A Famous Rarity of the North Woods
13. Fitzmaurice, John W.: “THE SHANTY BOY,” OR LIFE IN A LUMBER
CAMP. BEING PICTURES OF THE PINE WOODS IN DISCRIPTIONS
[sic], TALES, SONGS AND ADVENTURES IN THE LUMBERING SHANTIES OF MICHIGAN AND WISCONSIN. Cheboygan, Mi.: Democrat Steam
Print, 1889. [4],246,[8]pp. Original printed wrappers. Small portion of front
wrapper repaired, wrappers chipped, spine partially perished. Contents moderately
toned. Good. In a red half morocco and cloth slipcase and chemise, spine gilt.
A legendary rarity of Michigan pioneer life and life in the lumber camps. Fitzmaurice lived among the lumberjacks and accurately represented the details of their
lives and their work. He also inaugurated the practice of Sunday afternoon talks
in the lumber camps to encourage temperance and sobriety. “The author was
an ordained minister and temperance lecturer. He came to the Saginaw Valley
in 1870 and became a journalist. This is the story of the lumberjack in the pine
woods....The book is excellently written. It contains some ‘shanty boy’ songs, and
the doings in a lumber camp seen by a keen observer. It tells of the first introduction of the iron track and steam locomotive in the lumbering industry...[and] of
the establishment at the village of River
De Noire of a notorious ‘bull pen’; also
‘how the Shanty Boy earns his money and
how he spends it – saving at the spigot
and letting run at the bung’” – Greenly.
“As a narrative of the lumbering industry
unequalled; as a picture of Michigan
pioneer life comparable to Nowlin’s The
Bark Covered House” – Howes. “Most
copies appear to have found their market
in the lumber camps, where it was very
popular, and from whence few emerged.
A legendary rarity in the field of Michiganiana” – Midland Notes.
Greenly located only four copies of this
rare pioneering book, and no copy has
sold at auction since the Streeter sale.
STREETER SALE 1402. HOWES F167,
“b.” GREENLY MICHIGAN 104. MIDLAND NOTES 81:326. GRAFF 1343.
$9000.

Chinese Men Trained by Ford Motors
14. [Ford Motor Company]: [Chinese Photographica]: FORD CHINESE
STUDENTS CLUB – DETROIT – 1923 [manuscript caption title]. Detroit:
[Ford Motor Company], 1923. Panoramic silver gelatin photograph, approximately
6¾ x 31¾ inches. Minor soiling. A small closed tear in the image area repaired
on verso, minimal mirroring along the edges. Very good.
An attractive panoramic photograph capturing the 1923 class of Chinese students at the Ford Motor Company’s Service School. The ninety-five students
are ranged around three older Anglo-Americans, likely their instructors. They
all stand or sit before a large office building, with a factory and Ford automobiles shown at the right edge of the image. In the 1910s and 1920s, Henry Ford
turned some of his energy to sociological issues, which have come down through
history with mixed results. One of Ford’s most controversial notions was what
he called “Americanization,” essentially the assimilation of new immigrants into
the middle-class, mainstream American lifestyle. He opened Americanization
schools in Detroit to educate foreign workers, including his English language
school in 1914. This was a practical need for Ford, as by 1914 over 9,000 of
his 12,880 employees were foreign-born Americans or immigrants, largely from
pre-industrial or emerging-industrial countries. Though the assimilation seemed
to work for a while, Ford’s self-serving and paternalistic treatment of workers
ultimately failed, exacerbated by financial setbacks and a wartime economy. By
1920, the Americanization program and the English school were closed.
Another experimental training program of Henry Ford’s was the Ford Service
School, also known as the Ford School of Technology, started in 1917. The
late 1910s and early 1920s was an international boom time for the Ford Motor
Company. Between 1917 (the year Ford opened the Service School) and 1925,
Ford opened assembly plants in Ireland, England, France, Denmark, Germany,

Austria, Argentina, Japan, South Africa, and Australia. Not surprisingly, Ford
needed workers to build, staff, and train employees in foreign assembly plants
and dealerships. The Ford Service School trained hundreds of young workers
from over thirty countries in Latin America, Europe, and Asia.
In his 1981 journal article on Latin American workers at the Ford Service School,
Dennis Nodin Valdés notes the creation of a Latin American Students Club in
1920, which met at a Detroit YMCA until at least 1926. Scholarly literature is all
but silent on the Ford Service School’s history and impact on Chinese students,
but the club pictured in the present photograph likely sprang up around the same
time and for the same purposes.
“The school operated on Ford’s rather simple personal philosophy that what
was good for Ford was good for the world. He believed that industrial capitalist penetration of foreign markets, via Ford products, provided political and
economic stability and a higher level of civilization for the countries affected,
while it provided profits for the corporation. The Service School fit into that
philosophy quite neatly, for it enabled Ford to penetrate the foreign market more
effectively. Trained students could offer leadership and skills necessary for setting
up and operating the expanding Ford empire of dealerships and assembly plants
that began to appear there in the late 1910s and 1920s. Prior to that time, Ford
products were sold in Latin America through agents in the United States. The
use of sales branches and assembly plants thus represented a more efficient and
profitable way of dealing with these foreign markets” – Valdés.
An interesting image and an important artifact for students of labor history, foreign
business relations, and the history of education in the United States and China.
Dennis Nodin Valdés, “Perspiring Capitalists: Latinos and the Henry Ford Service
School, 1918-1928” in Aztlan (Fall 1981, Vol. 12, Issue 2), pp.227-39. $1750.

A Vivid Example of American Economic Colonialism
in the Mid-20th Century
15. [Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company]: Budd, Richard T.: [PHOTOGRAPHICALLY-ILLUSTRATED TYPESCRIPT ALBUM DOCUMENTING
THE EXPERIENCES OF RICHARD T. BUDD, THE LONG-SERVING
PLANT MANAGER OF THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
IN THE PHILIPPINES]. [Almanza, Las Pinas, Rizal, The Philippines. 1959].
72pp., containing 193 black-and-white photographs, from 2½ x 2½ inches to 8 x
9¾ inches, most with typed captions on the album leaves, plus large hand-painted
signs on cardstock laid in. Large folio. Original blue paper-covered boards, bradbound, hand-painted titles on front cover reading, “GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO. OF THE PHILIPPINES, LTD. ALMANZA, LAS PINAS, RIZAL.”
Moderate wear, soiling, and creasing to boards. Produced on acidic mid-century
paper, with most leaves chipped or with closed edge tears, one leaf detached, a
couple partially detached. Photographs in generally very nice condition, with
easily-readabe typed annotations. Overall very good.
A unique and large format presentation typescript documenting the facilities,
services, and employees of the Philippine branch of the Goodyear Tire & Rubber
Company in 1959, illustrated with almost 200 photographs, produced for the twentieth anniversary of the tire plant’s manager, Richard T. Budd. The photographic
scrapbook constitutes an extensive visual record of the facilities and operations
of the Goodyear Tire factory in Las Pinas, Rizal, Philippines, and provides an
interesting peek into American foreign business practices in the mid-20th century.
The album is highlighted by more than 100 large, likely professional views of the
factory exterior and interior, following the tire-making process from raw material
through to finished product, with many of the images showing Filipino laborers
at work. The album also contains a series of eight views of a January, 1957 labor dispute. The images are accompanied by detailed typed captions explaining
the tire-making process, the strike, and more. One such annotation reads: “On
January 14, 1957, the factory tasted its first strike when barrio residents set up a
picket allegedly in protest of the alleged unfair hiring procedure of the company.
Pickets gathered at the front of the gate while busloads of employees wait outside
for a chance to cross the picket line.” The smaller photographs further depict
the factory’s employees, and document health care facilities, blood drives, a free
Christmas lunch, company picnics and gatherings, awards ceremonies, and much
more. Several pictures record Budd’s contribution as a leader with the local Boy
Scout Troop 60, comprised mostly of young Filipino boys. One page containing several photographs documents Goodyear management’s donation to a local
school; the caption reads: “Aware of its responsibility to the community, Management, goes to the much neglected barrio school and donates a swing and a slide
for school children at play. This page contains the pictures of that donation.”

Additionally laid-in is a handmade folio greeting card commemorating Budd’s
20th Anniversary of employment with a nicely hand-executed title cover featuring
a photographic cut-out of a tire filling in the “0” of “20th,” a large caricature of
Budd in his scouting uniform, and includes numerous ink inscriptions from fellow
employees (likely executives). There are also three additional loose, folio sized
cards bearing hundreds of ink signatures from the factory workers. Goodyear
operated the plant at Las Pinas from 1956 until 2009, in close proximity to the
island’s robust rubber plantations.
The album stands as important, extensive, and detailed primary source documentation of the international operations, labor outsourcing, and outreach efforts of an
American auto-industry giant in the Asian Pacific during the last years of Eisenhower and immediately preceding U.S. involvement in Vietnam, and serves as an
important source for the “Americanizing” methods employed by U.S. companies
after World War II, when newly-opened markets allowed for American corporate
expansion around the globe.
$2250.

of foreign aid, the Japanese government invested heavily in strengthening its
industrial and manufacturing capacity. Economic development efforts in the
coal-producing region of Fukushima Prefecture centered on the construction
of chemical factories and related infrastructure. The Japan Hydrogen Industry
Company (also known as Nihon Suiso Company), which had been founded in the
port city of Onahama in 1937, became the core of the industrialization effort in
the region after the war. This album, produced in 1947, was likely used in an
effort to attract American investment.
The company was involved in the gasification of pulverized coal, producing –
depending on the exact process – coal gas, water gas, or syngas, all combustible
gases used for municipal lighting and heating prior to the large-scale production
of natural gas. It also produced ammonium sulfate and methanol. The album
shows the plant’s coke room; gas generators, compressors, and storage tanks; carbon
monoxide converters; pumps for moving chemicals in solution; centrifuges; acid
cooling process; ammonium sulphate storage room; and several parts of the methyl
alcohol plant (boiler, turbo generators, distiller, machine shop, storage drums).
There is also a view of the entire seaside factory and one of the company’s business
offices. Over the next few decades,
Fukushima Prefecture underwent
significant industrial development
and became Japan’s largest energysupplying region. Whether this
album made a specific contribution to that growth by garnering
investment, we do not know, but
it is an interesting artifact of the
early stages of the recovery that
would become known as the Japanese Economic Miracle. $1250.

Post-War Japanese Industrial Photographs
16. [Japan]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM DISPLAYING THE PLANT, MACHINERY, AND PRODUCTION PROCESSES OF A FACTORY IN OCCUPIED JAPAN]. [Onahama, Fukushima Prefecture, Japan]: Japan Hydrogen
Industry Co, Ltd., 1947. Thirty-three silver gelatin mounted photographs, with
printed captions in English and Japanese on facing pages. Cloth album, 12 x 8½
inches. Very good.
In the aftermath of World War II, the Allied powers recognized the importance
of stabilizing the Japanese economy as part of a larger effort to prevent Japan’s
remilitarization and stave off the spread of communism. With the assistance

6¼ or 3½ x 4½ inches. Oblong large folio.
Contemporary brown pebbled leather. Binding worn and chipped, rear board detached,
front joint partially split. Some surface soiling to several photographs. Overall good
condition. In an archival folding box.
A fantastic, large-format vernacular photograph album capturing a variety of scenes
in Alaska and British Columbia during the
Klondike Gold Rush, memorializing the
exploits of ditch and mining engineer, William H. Lang, as he worked on the Seward
Peninsula in Alaska. Lang was a noted
engineer from Wisconsin working on the
Seward Peninsula around the turn of the 20th
century. The nature of the photographs,
namely the industrial scenes and pictures
of men at a dam or at construction sites,
align with Lang’s professional experience.
In his 1905 book entitled Nome and Seward
Peninsula, author E.S. Harrison includes a
biographical passage on Lang:

Alaska and British Columbia at the Height of the Klondike Gold Rush
17. [Klondike Photographica]: [Lang, William H.]: [LARGE VERNACULAR
PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM FEATURING SCENES IN ALASKA AND BRITISH COLUMBIA DURING THE KLONDIKE GOLD RUSH, LIKELY ASSEMBLED BY DITCH AND MINING ENGINEER WILLIAM H. LANG
OR ONE OF HIS ASSOCIATES]. [Various locations in British Columbia and
Alaska. ca. 1895-1903]. 175 silver gelatin photographs, each approximately 4¼ x

“W. H. Lang is at the head of one of the
large ditch enterprises of Seward Peninsula.
He is the general manager of the Flambeau Ditch and Mining Company, which
is constructing a thirty-mile ditch from the
Flambeau River to Hastings Creek. This
ditch will cover a large area of valuable
mining ground. Mr. Lang is a native of
Rock County, Wisconsin, and was born
September 25, 1856....The business of his
company was constructing and building,
and its field of work was in Northern Wisconsin. Several electric light plants were
constructed by the company. Another feature of the company’s work was the
building of lumbermen’s log driving dams. Mr. Lang followed this character of
work until 1897 when he started for the Klondike by way of White Pass. He
spent two years on the Yukon in the business of mining. He returned home in
1899, and in the following spring went to Nome on the Robert Dollar. During his
first two years in the Nome country he mined on Hungry, Oregon and Bourbon
Creeks. In 1903 he organized the Flambeau Ditch and Mining Company and has
been associated with the enterprise as general manager ever since.”

These pictures are followed by a photograph
bearing a sign reading, “New Wellington Coal
Evans, Coleman & Evans.” These were two
separate coal companies operating in Vancouver, British Columbia in the early 20th century.
Another photograph shows Hing Kee Tailors, a
successful shop in Vancouver’s Chinatown district.
Amongst these photographs are several showing
pack trains in the wilderness, frontier houses and
settlements, and images of indigenous peoples,
namely a photograph of a smiling native family
and one of a nine-piece brass band composed
of indigenous musicians. There are also street
scenes, railroads, harbor scenes (including two
featuring a paddle-wheel steamboat), a handful of industrial images (one showing coal or
a similar raw material being loaded down a
conveyor belt), and numerous photographs of
the wilds around Vancouver.

The photographs move through British Columbia and Alaska, showing a great
variety of scenes along the way. A couple of the early pictures are captioned “W.H.
Lang & party” and show a group of men in the snowy wilderness of Alaska or
perhaps British Columbia, with pack horses outside log cabins and in camp. One
of the camp scenes shows two Native Americans standing next to a tent emblazoned with the name “Camp Latz.” Other shots feature hunters with a prize deer,
men standing at the dam of a river, men standing in an Alaskan coastal town next
to a large canoe, and a few images of frontier families posed near their houses.

Intermingled with the northern scenes are two
pages of photographs featuring scenes in Salt
Lake City, Utah, showing the Brigham Young
Monument and the interior of the Mormon Tabernacle, along with various street
scenes. It is likely that Lang took a side trip to Utah during his northwestern
exploits. Besides these two pages, the vast majority of the album captures the
people, places, life, and development of the northwestern United States and Canada
during an important period for Alaska and British Columbia, and was likely kept
by William H. Lang, an important Wisconsin engineer working in Alaska at the
time, or one of his associates.
E.S. Harrison, Nome and Seward Peninsula, History, Description, Biographies and
Stories (Seattle: Metropolitan Press, 1905), pp.206-7.
$3000.

An Early and Important Voice for the American Worker
18. Luther, Seth: AN ADDRESS ON THE ORIGIN AND PROGRESS OF
AVARICE, AND ITS DELETERIOUS EFFECTS ON HUMAN HAPPINESS, WITH A PROPOSED REMEDY FOR THE COUNTLESS EVILS
RESULTING FROM AN INORDINATE DESIRE FOR WEALTH. Boston:
Published by the Author, 1834. 43pp. Modern green cloth, gilt spine title. Faint
foxing, small American Antiquarian Society deaccession stamp on verso of last
text leaf. Very good.
A rare early work by Rhode Island labor organizer Seth Luther, following his
first printed work, An Address to the Working-Men of New-England... and his An
Address on the Right of Free Suffrage published the previous two years. Seth Luther
(1795-1863) was born in Providence, Rhode Island and worked as a carpenter
by trade. Like his earlier publications, the present Address was printed from a
speech Luther delivered, this time before the Union Association of Working
Men in Charlestown, Massachusetts in late January 1834. Setting the tone for
the speech in the first paragraph, Luther rails against those “clothed in purple
and fine linen” on the backs “of those who labor day after day.” The present
work is further described by the Dictionary of American Biography, as follows: “[A]
denunciation of political and religious as well as economic oppression...the author
laid down the following program of reform: universal equal education by means
of manual labor schools supported at the public expense; abolition of all licensed
monopolies; abolition of capital punishment and of imprisonment for debt...equal
taxation for property; and an effective mechanic’s lien law. His deadly sincerity,
forceful language, grim humor, and biting sarcasm made his pamphlets valuable
weapons in the labor movement.”
This title is rare, with this copy being the only one appearing in Rare Book Hub,
formerly offered by M&S Rare Books. Not in Sabin. OCLC seems to report
about a baker’s dozen physical copies over several records. This is the first copy
ever handled by this firm.
ADAMS, RADICAL LITERATURE IN AMERICA, p.43. AMERICAN IMPRINTS
25382. ANB 14, pp.151-52. DAB XI, p.511.
$2000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Calling for Support of Striking Coal Miners
19. [National Miners Relief Committee]: NATIONAL MINERS RELIEF DEFENSE WEEK JULY 22 TO 29 (INCLUSIVE) THE MOST FAR-REACHING
DRIVE FOR FUNDS EVER UNDERTAKEN TO HELP THE STRIKING
COAL MINERS...[caption title]. Pittsburgh: Allied Printing Trades Council for
the National Miners Relief Committee, [ca. 1928]. Letterpress poster, printed in
red and black, 25 x 19 inches, illustrated with two halftone photographs. Edges
a bit frayed, a few short closed edge tears. Overall very good. Matted.
A rare and striking (in more ways than one) fundraising poster calling for monetary support of coal miners during a work stoppage at the outset of the Great
Depression. The text is printed in red and black, and encourages people to help
“All Workers Organizations Everybody From the Atlantic to the Pacific – From
Canada to Mexico.” The evocative language describes the plight of the coal miners: “Hunger Haunts the Mining Camps! Miners Children Plead With You for a
Little Bread! Evictions Continue! The Terrorism of the Police goes on Day by
Day! The Arrested Miners, their Wives, and Children must be Defended, Protected!” This is followed by requests for donations of food and money, and a call
to join the organization. The bottom of the poster directs interested supporters
to “forward all funds to the National Miners Relief Committee, 611 Penn Ave.,
Pittsburgh, Pa.” According to the poster, the National Miners Relief Committee
was raising funds for the miners in conjunction with International Labor Defense,
the legal aid organization of the American Communist Party. A few years earlier,
International Labor Defense provided legal backing for Sacco and Vanzetti, and
in the years after this poster was produced, they would lend critical assistance to
the Scottsboro Boys in Alabama. The photographs on the poster show a poor
rural couple sitting outside among their possessions (likely recently evicted from
their home), and four police officers on horseback following a group of women
protestors. This poster was probably produced in reaction to the numerous coal
miners’ strikes in Pennsylvania in the 1920s, such as the Rossiter Coal Strike in
1927-28, one of many such labor disputes around Pittsburgh collectively categorized as the 1925-28 Western Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Strikes.
A powerful poster defending labor unions and striking coal miners, published by
an important labor organization working in the United States in the early-20th
century. OCLC records just one copy, at Penn State.
OCLC 909907312.
$850.

Managing a Sugar Plantation in Trinidad,
with Comments on the Quality of Enslaved Labor
20. Neilson, Robert: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM ROBERT
NEILSON IN TRINIDAD TO JOHN L. ANDERDON IN LONDON, DISCUSSING THE LABOR FORCE AT ANDERDON’S BRECHIN CASTLE
SUGAR PLANTATION IN TRINIDAD]. Trinidad. April 29, 1828. [1]p. on
a folded folio sheet, addressed on the fourth page with remains of wax seals,
postmarks, and docketing. Old folds. Slight loss at seal, otherwise very good.
A brief but informative letter from Robert Neilson on the management of the
Brechin Castle Estate, a sugar plantation near the coastal town of Couva, Trinidad. Writing to the owner, John L. Anderdon, Neilson seems to be new to the
management of the estate, and is keen to manage expectations:

“...with proper means I seen
[sic] nothing to prevent 400
hhd of sugar been made on
the Brechin Castle, but to
do this, you will keep in
mind that I look for your
encreasing the Negro force
considerably as with those to
be removed from the Orange
Valley. I would consider a
crop of 300 hhd not very bad
work, the gangs are by no
means superior workers...the
fact is that the work of the
estate is very much in arrear,
and I find that a great deal
of the mason work has been
left undone...by Mr. [James]
Murphy [former manager], I
now begin to think that he seen, that he could not keep his promise with regard
to the present crop....He moved away in the hope, as I early suspected, of turning
the blame on his successor.”
Robert Neilson (1781-1867) was a resident merchant and planter in Port of Spain,
Trinidad, doing business as Robert Neilson & Co., with partners John Wilson
and James Porter. He was an anti-abolition advocate and an Unofficial [i.e.,
Nominated] Member of Council in Trinidad. After the Abolition Act, Neilson
moved to Ontario, and then to Philadelphia in 1838, where he died a wealthy man.
John Lavicount Anderdon (1792-1874) inherited Brechin Castle (and several other
estates in the West Indies) from his father, John Proctor Anderdon. He was a
partner in the firm Manning & Anderdon, which managed their small empire of
plantations from offices in London. Anderdon is perhaps better known for his
writings on angling and Christian devotion.
$1375.

Victorian-Era Roughnecks and Their Rig
21. [Oil Photographica]: [LARGE FORMAT PHOTOGRAPH OF AN EARLY
OIL RIG]. [N.p., perhaps Pennsylvania. ca. 1890-1900]. Silver gelatin photograph,
15¾ x 19½ inches. Mounted to backing board and framed to an overall size of
20½ x 25 inches. Slight silvering of part of the image, light edge wear, minor
chipping to frame. A very good image.

A fascinating image featuring eleven men standing in front of an oil rig, complete
from engine house to the oil derrick, the latter extending beyond the frame of
the picture. Most of the men are fairly well dressed, and perhaps picture the
management of the rig or the oil company that owns the rig. Among the betterdressed subjects is a young boy perhaps in his early teenage years. Two of the
men are dressed in overalls, and are likely the roughnecks for this particular rig.
A rare large photograph capturing the early days of the oil business in America.
$650.

Panoramic Photograph Laying Bare the Race, Class,
and Gender Differences in an Oklahoma Factory
22. [Oklahoma Photographica]: [African Americana]: EMPLOYEES ITEN
BISCUIT COMPANY SNOW WHITE BAKERY OKLAHOMA [cover title].
[Oklahoma City: Fred L. Stone, ca. 1913]. Four-panel panoramic silver gelatin
photograph, each panel approximately 8 x 10 inches. With an additional 3½ x
6-inch silver gelatin photograph mounted on the inside front cover. Each of the
four panels mounted on linen and folded into a black pebbled cloth binding, gilt
title on front board. Mild edge wear to boards, one panel with a small chip in
lower left corner. Very good.
A striking panoramic photograph of the employees of an early Oklahoma bakery,
likely produced as a keepsake for the staff or management. The photograph shows
some 200 employees of the Iten Biscuit Company of Oklahoma, a subsidiary of
the main Iten company of Iowa.
The arrangement of the employees in the photograph – the juxtaposition of race,
gender, and class – is startling. At left, four horse-drawn carriages are controlled
by African-American men in white uniforms and hats, with white men in overalls
sitting in the carriages, holding the reins of the horses. The middle section is
dominated by about 150 white women (and a handful of white men) in simple
white dresses and bonnets. The right side of the image shows the executives of
the company in dark suits and ties, and perhaps their wives and children, ranged
around two Model-T Ford automobiles. The organization of the image divides
the subjects into thirds, segregated by race, gender, and class.

The photograph was likely taken about 1913. The Iten Biscuit Company’s new
Oklahoma City plant and distribution hub, in front of which the present panorama
was taken, was completed in October 1912. Constructed at a cost of $250,000, the
Iten Biscuit Company building in Oklahoma City consisted of five stories totaling
about 126,000 square feet of space; it was also constructed with restrooms and a
breakroom on each floor, quite unusual for a commercial building in 1912. The
Iten Biscuit Company occupied the space for thirty years before being bought by
Nabisco. The building still stands; it is now a large U-Haul Moving & Storage
location at 100 SE 2nd Street in Oklahoma City.
The photographer, Fred L. Stone, was an early and quite notable Oklahoma
itinerant photographer. He captured images of the Sooner state both before and
after the Land Rush of 1889, and promoted himself as the official photographer
for the largest newspaper in Oklahoma City, The Oklahoman. He also claimed
to be the first photographer in Oklahoma with a panoramic camera, with which
he extensively documented Oklahoma City, Tulsa, and numerous other sites in
Oklahoma and the surrounding states. Stone garnered so much attention for his
early adoption of the panoramic camera that he became known as “That Man
Stone,” which he later used as an imprint in his photographs, as seen here.
We could find no other examples of this panoramic photograph in OCLC, the
market, or at auction. It is possibly unique. An informative visual representation
of race, gender, and class differences at an early 20th-century Oklahoma commercial bakery.
$1500.

Panoramic Photograph of a Major Oregon Lumber Mill
23. [Oregon Photographica]: EDWARD HINES LUMBER CO. HINES ORE.
[N.p., likely Oregon. ca. 1930s]. Panoramic photograph, 11¾ x 40¾ inches. Minor
chipping and fraying along the edges. Paper a bit toned, a few nicks and small
abrasions along the border and in the image. Overall, about very good.
A substantial panoramic photograph capturing the Edward Hines Lumber Company mill in Oregon during the 1930s. The image of the lumber processing plant
ranges across a flat expanse of Oregon populated with numerous long metal buildings, a water tower, a central office structure with a large parking lot, and several
smaller buildings comprising the processing plant with a smoke stack billowing
black smoke across the sky at right.
The Edward Hines Lumber Company was founded by its namesake near Chicago in
March 1892. Edward Hines was an energetic, resourceful, innovative, and aggressive lumber salesman who specialized in consolidating smaller lumber companies
into much larger operations. The Hines company grew swiftly, specializing in
large-scale projects in Canada, Wisconsin, Minnesota, West Virginia, Mississippi,
and Oregon. In 1928, just two weeks after meeting the Pope and Mussolini on
a business trip to Italy, Hines acquired almost 70,000 acres of public timber near
Burns, Oregon in what may have been the largest timber acquisition ever made
in the Pacific Northwest.
In Oregon, Hines and his company built the mill in the present photograph that
“pioneered selection logging and sustained-yield forestry in cooperation with the
Malheur National Forest” – Lewis. The Hines mill employed the latest technology

and even produced an overabundance of electricity due to its two large turbines.
After settling near Burns, Hines and his wife erected a company town which was
incorporated as the city of Hines in 1930.
In the subsequent few decades, the Hines Company saw much success in Oregon,
and the population of the city of Hines grew to 8,000 residents; in its busiest
times, the Oregon mill produced over 130 million board-feet of lumber per year.
The decline of the timber market in the 1970s caused the Hines Company to sell
the mill in the 1980s, and it closed in 2006. Only recently, in March of 2019, has
part of the mill in the present photograph been reopened, this time as a processing plant turning alfalfa into animal feed for the dairy farms in the Willamette
Valley; something old is new again. As for the Edward Hines Lumber Company,
it survives today as Hines Supply, largely in the Midwest.
The present photograph is unsigned and unstamped, with no photographer credits printed in the negative. It was likely produced by the Hines Company itself,
but could have been produced by Bob Lemons, one of the many proprietors of a
photography studio in Burns, Oregon that operated from 1897 to 1963; there is an
unarranged collection of Lemons’ photographs in the Harney County photograph
collection housed at the University of Oregon.
A rare image of a long-running lumber mill in a small Oregon town, which was
itself founded by the lumber company.
James G. Lewis, “Biographical Portrait Edward Hines (1863-1931)” in Forest
History Today, (Spring / Fall 2004), pp.64-65. OCLC 1017493237 (ref).
$650.

Important Petition Calling for Better Treatment
of Indians in Peru, 1621
24. Ortiz de Cervantes, Juan: PARABIEN AL REY D. FELIPE IIII. N.S.
QUE DA LA CABEÇA DEL REYNO DEL PIRU. [Madrid? 1621]. [1],5 leaves.
Folio. Loose gatherings. Outermost gathering neatly reinforced with tissue along
spine and fore-edges. Discreet tissue repairs to fore-edge of other leaves. Clean
and fresh. Very good.
Memorial to the King of Spain written by Juan Ortiz de Cervantes, Procurador
General, advocating for the rights of encomendero holders in Peru. Ortiz de
Cervantes points out the need to treat the native population more gently – not
from any moral stance, but because the harsh labor draft for the Potosi mines
was killing so many Indians that it was threatening the general economy of the
province and thus the profits of the encomenderos. He also argues that Peru’s
Creole elite should be appointed to high offices based on their merits. Date and
imprint suggested by European Americana. Only two copies in OCLC, at the John
Carter Brown Library and the British Library.
SABIN 1716. MEDINA, BHA 6697. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 621/94. PALAU
205774.
$3250.

Mining Scenes and Daily Life in Idaho and Utah
25. Perkins, Thomas A.: [COLLECTION OF 421 PHOTOGRAPHIC NEGATIVES DEPICTING LIFE IN THE MOUNTAINS OF IDAHO AND UTAH,
INCLUDING MINING ACTIVITY, AND HOME LIFE IN SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA]. [Various places in Idaho, Utah, and California (see below). ca.
1907-1929]. 421 photograph negatives, 4½ x 6¾ inches each. Housed in three
button-fastened negative albums. Moderate wear to albums. One negative torn,
a few negatives faded or warped. Very good overall.
A fascinating collection of original photographic negatives created and organized
by Thomas A. Perkins (1859-1938), surveyor, mining engineer, and accomplished
amateur photographer, and brother of feminist writer Charlotte Perkins Gilman.
Almost all of the negatives are numbered with corresponding dated captions either
written on the negative sleeves or compiled in lists at the end of each album,
sometimes with notes from Perkins about exposure times and photo quality.
The images begin in 1907 with about 150 shots taken in and around Hailey, Idaho
and the Big Wood and Little Wood Rivers. Perkins was involved with the Silver
Fortune mine, and there are several images depicting miners and mining operations there, including a cabin, the portal shed and its interior, a man moving a
car out of a shaft, and the ore sorting plant. Other images show the locations
of other mines and their surrounding buildings, including North Star Gulch,
Courier Gulch, Elkhorn, and Outlook Mountain (though Perkins was likely
referring to “Lookout”). Two photos show Charles Sonnleitner, manager at the
Caledonia Mining Company in 1917, near a mine at Outlook Mountain. Four
of the photo negatives show W.R.C. Johnstone and his ranch. There are also
images of the house and ranch of W.J. Crooks, and of Crooks with his horses and
family, and two shots of T.E. Picotte, publisher of the Wood River Daily Times, the
second daily paper circulated in Idaho Territory. Approximately fifty negatives
show the local terrain with detailed captions, allowing one to retrace Perkins’
steps through the region that includes Croesus Park, Joaquin Hill, Climax Hill,
and Fish Creek. Perkins returned in 1917, 1918, and 1919 and took photos of
structures at the Dollarbride mill, the “rediscovery” of the Hemlock mine, and
the Egan and Ellingsen ranches.
Next is a series of approximately eighty-five images in and around Marysvale, Utah
in 1912. In addition to images of the terrain, there are a number of photos of
commercial buildings, including those of the Southern Utah Wholesale Company,
the Grand Hotel, and a restaurant. There are also many views of the settlement
itself, including building and homes with their residents standing outside. There
are about fifteen images in and around Minidoka in 1909, including homes and
other structures and a dam. Several shots from Tuscarora, Nevada and the Bull
Run Basin in California in 1909 finish out this section.

Finally, there are approximately 100 images from Southern California in the
1920s, of which about half show Perkins’ homes in Pasadena, his wife, Margaret,
and youngest son, Thomas. Other images show the neighborhood and scenes
from Goff Island and Three Arch Bay near Laguna Beach, where they would
camp and swim.
An excellent collection of images on mining and life in the early 20th-century
West.
$4850.

Building an Igloo During the Second Ross Expedition
26. [Ross, John]: [GRAY WASH SKETCH OF MEN BUILDING AN IGLOO DURING THE SECOND ROSS EXPEDITION TO THE ARCTIC].
[N.p. ca. 1834]. 5 x 3½ inches. Bright and clean. Mounted on stiff paper. Fine.
Matted, 12½ x 9½ inches.
A gray wash sketch of three men building an igloo, while another group of three
men and one husky dog stand off to the side. In the lower margin of the stiff paper
upon which the illustration is mounted, a caption reads: “The Ross Expedition.”
This drawing is likely from Ross’ second expedition, during which he and his crew
camped over three consecutive winters from 1830 to 1833. While the illustration

is not reproduced as a plate in Ross’ official report, Narrative of a Second Voyage
in Search of a North-West Passage... (1835), it is similar in style to some of the
published views. Ross made ample use of native construction methods, at one
point overseeing the construction of a virtual Arctic compound, complete with
mess hall and officers’ quarters, during their final winter on the ice in 1832-33.
Though it is possible the drawing was done in the warmth of the expedition’s
winter quarters, it was likely composed after the expedition’s return to Britain.
Wash was rarely a favored medium in a climate where the seasonal highs seldom
reached 10° Fahrenheit.
Original art work concerning the early Arctic expeditions is superlatively rare.
$4500.

An Early American Radical Work, by a Solitary Crusader
27. Skidmore, Thomas: THE RIGHTS OF MAN TO PROPERTY! BEING A PROPOSITION TO MAKE IT EQUAL AMONG THE ADULTS
OF THE PRESENT GENERATION.... New York: Printed for the Author by
Alexander Ming, 1829. 405,[1]pp., including three pages of errata following the
index. Contemporary calf, original gilt stamping on covers, gilt morocco label.
Moderate edge wear, center vertical crease in spine, spine ends frayed. Early
bookplate remnants on front pastedown, hinges a bit tender. Good.
First and only edition of this very rare and early American radical work, and one
of the seminal works of the American Left. It is an important early example of
American progressive economic philosophy, calling for the rights of workers, redistribution of property, and universal education. Skidmore was a co-founder of
the Working Men’s Party, which emerged in 1829 and sought to abolish debtors’
prisons, reduce the length of the workday, and establish a lien law for building
laborers, and the Agrarian Party in 1830, after being ousted from the former
party by moderates. His three books were self-published in sparse numbers, and
his early death during the cholera epidemic of 1832 prevented any furtherance
of his radical writings.
In his 1939 address to The Grolier Club, entitled Radical Literature in America,
Frederick B. Adams, Jr. wrote that “Skidmore’s experiences as a working mechanic
brought him personal knowledge of the position of the propertyless worker in an
industrialized society. To achieve common ownership of the means of production,
he proposed that the State take over all property and divide it equally.” “Wealth
to be equally divided, with its equal transmission to later generations on the
maturity of each individual. An early Townsend plan” – Howes.
“Unlike the reform literature mass-produced by the comparatively well-funded
abolitionist and temperance societies, most of these labor publications are today
scarce because they were financed and produced by solitary crusaders and so
were printed in a few copies distributed locally....Seth Luther’s An Address to the
Workingmen of New England (Boston, 1832) and Thomas Skidmore’s The Rights
of Man to Property! (New York, 1829), to mention only two characteristic and
interesting examples, were both published by their authors and are today known
in only a handful of copies” – Gilreath.
In addition to the Errata, this copy contains a final leaf explaining to the subscribers the novel innovation of stamping the title in gilt on the boards, in lieu
of decoration.
An exceedingly rare and important American radical work.
HOWES S530, “aa.” KRESS C2364. EGBERT & PARSONS I:230, II:237. AAS,
A SOCIETY’S CHIEF JOYS, p.38. SABIN 81584. SHAW & SHOEMAKER
40435. ADAMS, RADICAL LITERATURE, p.41. James Gilreath, “Labor History Sources in the Library of Congress” in Labor History, Vol. 25, no. 2 (Spring
1984), pp.247-48.
$6500.

landed at Galveston in
January 1818 and attempted to establish a
colony about twelve to
fifteen miles from the
mouth of the Trinity
River. The effort failed
that summer, and the remainder of the starving
colonists retreated to
New Orleans. Despite
its short life, the colony
was the center of an important episode in the
maneuvering for control
of Texas between Spain,
the United States, and
the not yet independent
state of Mexico. The
French settlers dreamed
of establishing a new Napoleonic empire in the
New World, and with
more support they might
have succeeded.

The Rarest Work on the Champ D’Asile
28. [Texas]: LE CHAMP-D’ASILE AU TEXAS...Par C—. D—. Paris: Chez
Tiger, [1820]. 107pp. plus folding engraved frontispiece. 16mo. Later brown papercovered boards, contemporary gilt morocco label. Light occasional foxing, small
stain to last two leaves, small area of loss to lower gutter of last leaf repaired. Tiny
closed tear to bottom edge of frontispiece (not affecting the image). Very good.
The rarest and most sensational account of the abortive colony of Napoleonic loyalists established in Texas in 1818. The Champ D’Asile colony was one of several
such settlements attempted by former officers of the Emperor in the New World.
Under the leadership of Gen. C.F.A. Lallemand, the group of French expatriates

The accounts of Hartmann & Millard and
L’Hertier, published in
1819, and the present
account, are the three
chief records of the colony at the time, though
the present work is the
hardest to find in the
current market. This publication includes the founding proclamation of Gen.
Lallemand in 1818 and a partial list of colonists, and adds a sensational tale of
colonists being burned at the stake by hostile Indians.
“...Rarest of books on the tribulations suffered by the abortive French colony on
the Trinity River. The panoramic view of the settlement is one of much interest”
- Eberstadt. The folding frontispiece view of the Champ D’Asile settlement shows
carpenters and blacksmiths at work in the foreground, ground being plowed, and
houses and tents of the colonies. This is a very early and important view of Texas.
This is only the second complete copy of this title ever offered by this firm.
STREETER TEXAS 1077. SABIN 95071. EBERSTADT 162:134. HOWES
D1, “aa.”
$6500.

“A Mind is a Terrible Thing to Waste.”
29. [United Negro College Fund]: GIVE EDUCATION PRODUCTION
CITIZENSHIP FOR UNITED NEGRO COLLEGE FUND [caption title].
[Detroit. ca. 1944]. Illustrated broadside, printed on thick cardstock, 21¾ x 13¾
inches. Soiling, chipping, closed edge tears, and creasing. Good condition.
An extraordinary survival – a large-format illustrated fundraising poster for the
Detroit chapter of the United Negro College Fund (UNCF), in the first year of
the organization’s existence. Though the poster is undated, it likely emanates from
1944, the founding and initial fundraising year for UNCF, when its national fundraising goal was $1.5 million and the number of schools involved with the group
was twenty-seven. The fundraising “quota” for the Detroit area was $75,000, as
stated here. The poster is printed in brown and green, urging potential donors
to “help maintain 27 Negro Colleges.” Three photographs are printed in brown
in the middle of the poster, showing a young African-American man in a laboratory (“Training for Scientific Production in War and Peace”), a young man on a
tractor (“Education in Action – Training for Food Production”), and an image
of several men standing on the steps of a government building, captioned “Lord
Halifax Observes Training for Leadership.” Both national committee members
(including John D. Rockefeller, Jr.) and the local “Detroit Committee” are listed
at the bottom, just above a notice that “Workers are Needed” and listings of the
address and phone number for the Detroit office.
The United Negro College Fund was founded in 1944 to address inequities
in higher education funding and opportunities for African-American youth by
appealing to the “national conscience.” The organization focused on private,
historically-black colleges and universities, and initially sought funding solely
from the African-American community. Over the last seventy-five years, the
organization has grown to assist almost forty schools of higher education and
advocate for K-12 education, and has raised more than $5 billion to help over
half a million students earn college degrees.
No copies of this fundraising poster are listed in OCLC, nor in any source we
can locate. It is a rare surviving artifact from the founding year of one of the
most important organizations devoted to African-American higher education.
Marybeth Gasman, Envisioning Black Colleges: A History of the United Negro College
Fund (Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins University Press, [2007]).
$750.

Shipped Out to Jamaica
30. Wilmer, John: THE CASE OF JOHN WILMORE TRULY AND IMPARTIALLY RELATED: OR, A LOOKING GLASS FOR ALL MERCHANTS
AND PLANTERS THAT ARE CONCERNED IN THE AMERICAN PLANTATIONS. London: Printed for Edw. Powell, 1682. [2],17pp. Folio. Modern tan
paper spine and blue paper boards, manuscript title on spine. Moderate wear to
boards, corners bumped, spine ends chipped. Minor foxing and tanning throughout.
A few pages with small chips (no text affected). Very good overall.
John Wilmer was a London merchant engaged in the West India trade, and
the owner of a plantation in Jamaica. According to his testimony, he shipped
a boy named Richard Civiter out to Jamaica at the request of the young man,
who asserted he had no parents or family. Two years later the parents appeared
and demanded damages, hauling Wilmer into a lawsuit that he claims was just a
scheme to profit from his good will. The text contains much incidental information about the West India sugar trade and the state of labor in the colonies and
in England, and provides a fascinating slice of Restoration life. Wilmer argues
that indenturing English boys into trade in the American plantations offers a real
opportunity for them to become planters in their own right. He argues that his
willingness to take on a white apprentice was evidence of his good intentions,
noting that African labor is much more cost effective than white labor. Wilmer
asserts that African laborers cost less, work more and are more productive than
Englishmen, and that the only reason that whites are ever employed in Jamaica
is the government regulation demanding the employment of one white for every
ten black servants, for the security of the island.
Wilmer’s self-defense gives a one-sided picture, of course, and it is hard to trust
a man who spells his name one way on the title and another at the end of the
text (we follow Wing in using the latter). This book is uncommon at auction
and on the market.
WING W2883. SABIN 104573. ESTC R12073.
$4500.
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for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Airplane Mechanics Preparing for World War I
31. [World War I Photographica]: 13th PROVISIONAL COMPANY, [U.S.
ARMY AIR SERVICE]. [Long Island, N.Y.?]: Pictorial News Co., 1918. Panoramic photograph, 11 x 39¾ inches, with title caption, publisher, and “No. 233”
written in negative in lower part of the image. With two-page “Duty Roster” in
envelope on verso. Framed. Wear to frame, minor water damage to left margin of
photo, slight creases along upper margin, small scrape to center-right of photo.
“Duty Roster” worn and chipped along several edges and with a few small holes
(from previous hanging). Overall very good.
A panoramic photo of the 13th Provisional Company, U.S. Army Air Service, a
specialized training unit for aircraft mechanics. The photo features 112 soldiers
in three rows (note the propeller insignia visible on several of the soldiers’ sleeves,
designating them as aviation mechanics). Four officers in campaign hats sit in
the middle of the front row. The accompanying typed “Duty Roster” divides
soldiers by “Sergeants,” “Cooks,” and “Privates,” with tent and cot numbers added
in manuscript. The officers are not included on the roster.
The Air Service started as the Air Service of the American Expeditionary Force in
1917, and then on May 24, 1918, merged with the Aviation Section, Signal Corps
of the U.S. Army to become the U.S. Army Air Service. The Air Service’s early
organization fluctuated substantially during World War I, with numerous units
(like this one) formed temporarily and then disbanded, renamed, or merged with
other units. There is no record of this unit in the Order of Battle of the United States
Land Forces in the World War..., although extrapolating from personnel records and
oral histories, this unit was likely stationed at Hazelhurst Field or Mitchel Field,

both located on the Hempstead Plains of Long Island, two of the largest air bases
in the country at the time. This unit was likely formed toward the end of the
war, and while they could not have known it at the time, most of these soldiers
were never deployed overseas or even served active duty stateside. In an oral
history conducted by the Chesaning (Michigan) Public Library in 1976, former
Sgt. Arthur Walser (1898-1980) relates how he was working at Curtiss Aircraft
and had hoped to join the Army, but had trouble obtaining a release from his
employer, and for good reason: aircraft manufacturing had exploded with America’s
entry into World War I, and Curtiss was a major military contractor. Walser was
finally released, but enlistments had closed, although “they opened enlistments if
you could pass a certain exam in Detroit, motor mechanics, and there was four of
us went down and we passed, then we came home and sat here and waited until
they called us and we were supposed to be trained in what we went in. We were
sent directly to Long Island...” (Art and Ferne Walser Oral History Interview).
This was October 30, 1918. Walser was transferred to the 107th Aero Squadron,
which was in France at the time, but he never departed; the Armistice was signed
on November 11. He was discharged on December 10. Walser notes that his
fellow sergeant (and hometown friend), Wayne Perrott (1899-1939), had been
transferred to the 45th (in England), but he never departed either.
An uncommon photo at the dawn of American air power.
Transcript, Art and Ferne Walser Oral History Interview. River Rapids District
Library (Chesaning, Mi., 1976) (accessed online). Order of Battle of the United
States Land Forces in the World War (Washington, D.C.: Center of Military History, United States Army, 1949).
$650.

